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RETURN BIDS TO:
RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS À:
Bid Receiving - PWGSC / Réception des soumissions -
TPSGC
11 Laurier St./11 rue Laurier
Place du Portage, Phase III
Core 0B2 / Noyau 0B2
Gatineau, Québec K1A 0S5

CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME

SOLICITATION AMENDMENT
Time Zone

MODIFICATION DE L'INVITATION  
02:00 PM
2019-03-14

Fuseau horaire
Eastern Standard Time
EST

Destination:  Other-Autre:

FAX No. - N° de FAX

(   )    -    

Issuing Office - Bureau de distribution

Construction Services Division/Division des services de 
construction
140 O'Connor Street
140, rue O'Connor
Ontario
Ottawa
K1A 0S5

indicated, all other terms and conditions of the Solicitation

The referenced document is hereby revised; unless otherwise

remain the same.

les modalités de l'invitation demeurent les mêmes.

Ce document est par la présente révisé; sauf indication contraire,

Instructions:  Voir aux présentes

Instructions:  See Herein

Delivery Required - Livraison exigée Delivery Offered - Livraison proposée

Vendor/Firm Name and Address

Comments - Commentaires

Raison sociale et adresse du
fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur

Title - Sujet
Building B
Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation

M7594-194770/A

Client Reference No. - N° de référence du client

M7594-194770
GETS Reference No. - N° de référence de SEAG

PW-$$FG-362-76252

File No. - N° de dossier

fg362.M7594-194770

Solicitation Closes - L'invitation prend fin
at - à
on - le
F.O.B. - F.A.B.

Plant-Usine:

Address Enquiries to: - Adresser toutes questions à:

Kelly, Jessica

Telephone No. - N° de téléphone

(   )    -     (    )

Destination - of Goods, Services, and Construction:
Destination - des biens, services et construction:

fg362
Buyer Id - Id de l'acheteur  

Vendor/Firm Name and Address

Raison sociale et adresse du fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur

Facsimile No. - N° de télécopieur

Telephone No. - N° de téléphone

Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf of Vendor/Firm

(type or print)

Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du fournisseur/

de l'entrepreneur (taper ou écrire en caractères d'imprimerie)

Signature Date

2019-02-26
Date 

004
Amendment No. - N° modif.
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The following changes to the tender documents are effective immediately. This amendment 
will form part of the contract documents.  

 
Amendment 004 is issued for the following: 

 
(1) Extend the bid solicitation period to 2:00 p.m. EST on Thursday, March 14, 2019 
(2) Bidders’ Question and Response 
(3) Publish Addendum 04 

                
 
(1) The bid solicitation period is hereby extended to 2:00 p.m. EST on Thursday, March 14, 2019 

 
(2) Bidder Question & Answer 
 
QUESTION # 120: 
Refer to Section 09 96 59, it calls for flame retardant epoxy. Wanted to know if it refers to Flame 
resistant epoxy or self-extinguishing epoxy. 
 
ANSWER # 120: 
Please refer to upcoming Addendum No. 05. 
 
 
QUESTION # 121: 
Drawing S120: Do we need galvanizing for items 243 and 411? (iron angle and bent plate). 
 
ANSWER # 121: 
Please refer to Addendum No. 04 
 
 
QUESTION # 122: 
Specification section 26 24 13 “Switchboard” calls for draw out air circuit breakers. Are they required, 
as the breaker feeding the switchboard from DP-01 is a molded case breaker?  Please clarify. 
 
ANSWER # 122: 
Please refer to upcoming Addendum No. 05. 
 
 
QUESTION # 123: 
Could you elaborate on spec 01 43 00 1.1.1? What portions of the work are being tested 
independently? What is the testing portion that we have to carry? 
 
ANSWER # 123: 
Bid as per plans and specification. Refer to Section 01 45 00, article 1.1.1. 
 
 
QUESTION # 124: 
Is the general contractor supposed to carry commissioning fees? 
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ANSWER # 124: 
Bid as per plans and specification. Refer to Section 01 91 31, article 1.6.7.3. 
 
 
QUESTION # 125: 
We are unable to locate any security systems for Building B.  If there are, please provide a reference 
to them in the specifications.  If there are not any specified, please advise the procurement vehicle 
the RCMP will be using to supply and install the security systems (access control and CCTV). 
 
ANSWER # 125: 
Bid as per plans and specification. Only responses pertaining to the Work contained within this 
solicitation can be provided. 
 
 
QUESTION # 126: 
Metal Storage Shelving (Sections 10-56 13.) Reference ( 1.2. action information submittals) Point-3. 
Shop drawings: 

A. What is the number of shelves required/ openings required per individual bay for SH 
and SH2 in rooms, 125, 126, 130, 131? 

B. Which individual bays sections of SH and SH2- require pull out drawers?? In rooms 
125, 126, 130, 131.  

C. How many pull out drawers in total required  for SH and SH2- in rooms, 125, 126, 130, 
131 

D. What are the dimensions of the required pull out drawer size? Height of pull out drawer? 
Width/deep/length etc. 

E. What are the plastic Bins sizes ( length/height/width/depth) 
F. Which bay sections of SH and SH2- / require plastic Bin storage in rooms 

125,126,130,131. 
G. How many plastic bins are required on each individual bay shelf/ throughout all the 

individual bays of SH and SH2 
H. How many dividers are required on each individual shelf per individual bay sections 

throughout SH and SH2- Rooms 125, 126, 130, 131. 
I. For the pull out drawer requirement - is it acceptable for the pull out drawers, that are 

required to be installed/designed the bottom of the base of shelving units, as per 
appropriate design to have pull drawers easily accessible. 

J. Can there be a drawing/sketch of shelving bay unit that show/illustrate the pull out 
drawer design /with shelf section openings?  By chance designer has a mock up draft 
drawing/that can be provided at this time. 

 
ANSWER # 126: 
A: Bid as per plans and specification. Refer to Section 10 56 13, article 2.3.2.1. 
B to J: Please refer to upcoming Addendum No. 05. 
 
 
QUESTION # 127: 
Reference all Lockers-LK1 and LK2 10 51 13, Section 2.2 Accessories, point# 4:  The locking 
sidearm drawer does not mention the requested size of locking internal sidearm drawer.  Would the 
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client like to have a 6 inch height or a 9 inch height internal pull out sidearm locking drawer with / 
keyed lock)? 
 
ANSWER # 127: 
Please refer to upcoming Addendum No. 05. 
 
 
QUESTION # 128: 
10 51 13, Section 2.2 Accessories, point# 1: adjustable .1.Integral with modular shelf – (Top shelf of 
the locker’s) Is a, adjustable Shelf with Integral Garment Hanger acceptable, (opposed to installing a 
hanging bar assembly kit under the main top shelf of the lockers for LK1 and LK2? 
 
ANSWER # 128: 
Please refer to upcoming Addendum No. 05. 
 
 
QUESTION # 129: 
How many hooks are required in each of the individual lockers being requested for LK1 and LK2 
lockers?  And where hooks are to be installed within the locker? 
 
ANSWER # 129: 
Please refer to upcoming Addendum No. 05. 
 

 
QUESTION # 130: 
How many dividers are required in each of the individual lockers for LK1 and LK2? 
 
ANSWER # 130: 
Please refer to upcoming Addendum No. 05. 
 
 
QUESTION # 131: 
Please advise how many cut outs are required in the access floor for the electric power to the 
equipment in the office and computer room areas.  I see a symbol for recessed access flooring boxes 
but none are shown on the drawings. 
 
ANSWER # 131: 
Please refer to upcoming Addendum No. 05. 
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QUESTION # 132: 
Regarding specification section 10 21 13.19 article 2.1, we respectfully submit for your consideration 
a request to approve Hiny Hiders Solid Plastic, Scranton Products as an acceptable substitute. 
 
ANSWER # 132: 
Please refer to upcoming Addendum No. 05. 
 
 
QUESTION # 133: 
Section 253002 2.3 / 2.5 / 2.6 / 2.7 / 2.9 / 2.11 and 2.22 indicates control signal is 4-20mA, can we 
use 0-10V instead? 
 
ANSWER # 133: 
Bid as per plans and specification. 
 
 
QUESTION # 134: 
Section 253001 1.5.6 DI interface equipment accept pulsed up to 2kHZ, can 15HZ acceptable? 
 
ANSWER # 134: 
Bid as per plans and specification. 
 
 
QUESTION # 135: 
On Dwg M202 some rooms (e.g Rm129, 119, 124) has more than one RPs, can we use one control 
valve for all RPs in each room? This will need modify the hydraulic piping. 
 
ANSWER # 135: 
Bid as per plans and specification. 
 
 
QUESTION # 136: 
We’ve been trying to download the following document but haven’t been able to due to a broken link.  
Can you inquire about obtaining a functioning one or simply a copy of this document? 
 

 
 
ANSWER # 136: 
Please refer to upcoming Addendum No. 05. 
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QUESTION # 137: 
The drawings (T100 – T104) do not detail whether the racking required is as per the specifications, 
SECTION 27 10 05 Item 2.1.1 (Floor Mounted Gangable Cabinets) or as per SECTION 27 10 05 Item 
2.1.2 (Floor Mounted 2-Post Telecommunications Racks).  Would you indicate whether cabinets or 
racks are to be supplied? 
 
ANSWER # 137: 
Bid as per plans and specification. Refer to Drawing A700 & Addendum No. 02. 
 
QUESTION # 138: 
Drawings T102 and T103 indicate a requirement for Seismic Stands. Is this the “SNE-Z4 seismic floor 
anchor bracket” indicated in SECTION 27 10 05 Item 2.1.1.15 of the specifications? 
 
ANSWER # 138: 
Please refer to upcoming Addendum No. 05. 
 
 
QUESTION # 139: 
Drawing T103-02 indicates cabling being installed to ‘”Entrance Room Rack”. Are these the racks 
indication in Room 116 of Drawing T100? Is the cabling contractor responsible to supply and install 
these racks? Are there rack elevations showing where our cabling is terminated? 
 
ANSWER # 139: 
Bid as per plans and specification. Refer to drawing A700 & Addendum No. 02. 
 
 
QUESTION # 140: 
Are PDU’s required for the racks in Room 115? 
 
ANSWER # 140: 
Please refer to upcoming Addendum No. 05. 
 
 
QUESTION # 141: 
Vertical Cable Managers (VCMS) are only shown on the racking in Room 115, and only (4) x 10” 
managers are indicated as required. No VCMS are shown as required for any of the other racking in 
Room 117. The specification SECTION 27 10 05 Items 3.2.2 and 3.3.3 indicate different 
requirements. Please advise what the actual VCMS requirements are. 
 
ANSWER # 141: 
Please refer to upcoming Addendum No. 05. 
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QUESTION # 142: 
Please confirm that the “Workstation Rack” as shown on Drawing T104-04 is being supplied and 
installed by others. 
 
ANSWER # 142: 
Please refer to upcoming Addendum No. 05. 
 
 
QUESTION # 143: 
What is the warranty required for the Roofing scope of work specification section 07 52 00? 
 
ANSWER # 143: 
Please refer to GC3.13 Warranty and rectification of defects in work https://buyandsell.gc.ca/policy-
and-guidelines/standard-acquisition-clauses-and-conditions-manual/5/R/R2830D/8#warranty-and-
rectification-of-defects-in-work. 
 
 
QUESTION # 144: 
What are the acceptable manufacturers for the Roofing scope of work specification section 07 52 00? 
 
ANSWER # 144: 
Bid as per plans and specification. Refer to Section 07 52 00. 
 
 
QUESTION # 145: 
What are the acceptable manufacturers for the Green Roofing scope of work specification section 07 
55 63? 
 
ANSWER # 145: 
Bid as per plans and specification. Refer to Section 07 55 63. 
 
 
QUESTION # 146: 
Answer #17 does not clarify if the motor starters are required or not on Drawing E301 for CU-01, CU-
02, and ERV-01. 
 
ANSWER # 146: 
Please refer to upcoming Addendum No. 05. 
 
 
QUESTION # 147: 
Answer #39 mentions to refer to upcoming Addendum #3, but there was no mention of type of cable 
tray being installed. 
 
ANSWER # 147: 
Please refer to Addendum No. 04. 
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QUESTION # 148: 
2.11. FUEL POLISHING SYSTEM Section 26 32 13, Page 16 and 17, 2.11.14 through 2.11.17.8 is a 
sole source description of a filtration system from Schroeder Industries. Will the Crown accept a fuel 
filtration system that meets the generic specifications listed in 2.11.1 through 2.11.13? 
 
ANSWER # 148: 
Please refer to upcoming Addendum No. 05. 
 
 
QUESTION # 149: 
Detail as shown concrete block wrapping HSS columns are not feasible unless filled solid. Shell is too 
thin to support itself and be structurally sound. We recommend wrapping all these HSS with a 
minimum of 90mm thick concrete block.   
 
ANSWER # 149: 
Please refer to upcoming Addendum No. 05. 
 
 
QUESTION # 150: 
Note#6/A423 and details 1, 4, 7, 10/A423, please note offset corner blocks are not made and cannot 
be used as drawn. 
 
ANSWER # 150: 
Please refer to upcoming Addendum No. 05. 
 
 
QUESTION # 151: 
Note #7/A423, Please note indicated Banjo Pilaster block are not available in Canada. 
 
ANSWER # 151: 
Please refer to upcoming Addendum No. 05. 
 
 
QUESTION # 152: 
Details 2, 3, 4, 6, 8, 9, 11 and 12/A423, Please note pier concrete block are 390mm long. They are 
not available in 1 piece 300mm long. 
 
ANSWER # 152: 
Please refer to upcoming Addendum No. 05. 
 
 
QUESTION # 153: 
Note #9/A423 and detail 6/A423, please note 140mm thick pier block are not available. 
 
ANSWER # 153: 
Please refer to upcoming Addendum No. 05. 
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QUESTION # 154: 
Detail 1, 4, 7 and 10/A423, please note widest block available 290mm wide. 
 
ANSWER # 154: 
Please refer to upcoming Addendum No. 05. 
 
 
QUESTION # 155: 
Please clarify extent of architectural block along grid line 5 and location of transition to regular 
concrete block. 
 
ANSWER # 155: 
Bid as per plans and specification. Refer to Drawing A202, WT3 & Addendum No. 03. 
 
 
QUESTION # 156: 
Detail 9 and 12/A423, are blocks around columns to be built with architectural concrete block. 
 
ANSWER # 156: 
Please refer to upcoming Addendum No. 05. 
 
 
QUESTION # 157: 
Refer to section 102800 item 2.2.6 (HD2), can you advise clarification on this item (HD2) as only 
available in Europe. Does the architect/consultant have a model number which they used in 
specifying this product? 
 
ANSWER # 157: 
Please refer to upcoming Addendum No. 05. 
 
 
QUESTION # 158: 
Refer to section 102800 item 2.2.14 (TB6), does the architect/consultant have a model number which 
they used in specifying this product? 
 
ANSWER # 158: 
Bid as per plans and specification. Refer to Section 10 28 00. 
 
 
QUESTION # 159: 
Refer to Amendment #2, answer #17 does not clarify if the motor starters are required or not on 
Drawing E301 for CU-01, CU-02, and ERV-01. 
 
ANSWER # 159: 
Please refer to upcoming Addendum No. 05. 
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QUESTION # 160: 
Refer to Amendment #2, answer #39 mentions to refer to upcoming Addendum #3, but there was no 
mention of type of cable tray being installed. 
 
ANSWER # 160: 
Please refer to Addendum No. 04. 
 
 
QUESTION # 161: 
Where could we find drawing revision 9? 
 
ANSWER # 161: 
Please refer to Addendum No. 03. 
 
 
 

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN THE SAME 
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ADDENDUM 04 












